

വിവരങ്ങൾ നൽകാൻ വൈകിയത് ന്യായമായ കാരണങ്ങളാൽ  
 നേരിൽ ശിക്ഷാ നടപടികൾ ഒഴിവാക്കിയേക്കാം.

The Commission also finds that the delay was not intentional in view of the presence of the large number of files and herculean efforts were required to locate the old files. In the instant case, the records relate to 1976 which means that it is more than 30 years old. The officers had made an attempt to locate the file but they could not, within in time limit. Subsequently they had located and required information had been granted. The appellant's submission is that the Deputy Collector(LR) had given wrong information on 27.9.10 and corrected it on 29.11.09. The fact pointed out by the appellant is correct and at the same time the reply was necessitated considering the old nature of the files. In the circumstances Commission finds that no further action is required in this matter. However considering the circumstances of the case, the Commission orders that the fees levied from the appellant in this case, shall be refunded to him, as the information had to be furnished to him free of cost.

The appeal petition stands disposed of accordingly.

Dated this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of October 2010.